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FLORIDA PUBLIC

U T 1 LI TI E S




911 South 8th Street
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034
January 23, 2005
Mary Anne Helton
Economic Regulation Section
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0862
Dear Ms. Helton:

This letter is in response Electric Infrastructure Workshop information that has been requested of Florida Public Utilities Company.  Responses are shown in the attachment to the letter.

Florida Public Utilities Company sustained major damage from tornadoes associated with Hurricane Ivan during 2004.  However, FPUC did not experience any major damage related to the other hurricanes during the 2004-2005 hurricane seasons and consequently does not have data responsive to many of the Staff questions.  Also because of our size and staffing the cost and manpower requirements to produce studies referenced in the tentative agenda exceed our current capacity.

Should you have any questions regarding these comments or need additional information, please contact me by phone at (904) 277-1957or email at mcutshaw@fpuc.com.  

Sincerely, 

P. Mark Cutshaw

General Manager, Northeast Florida

cc:  Chuck Stein

       Mario Lacaci

       Don Myers

Electric Infrastructure Workshop

Responses by Florida Public Utilities Company

January 23, 2005

Identify the types of damage incurred to existing facilities
A.  Studies completed by utility on assessment of nature and causes of storm related damages resulting the 2004 and 2005 hurricane seasons.

1.  Transmission lines and poles
2.  Distribution lines and poles

3.  Substations and transformers

4.  Maintenance practices

Response:  FPUC has not conducted any studies regarding the nature of causes of storm damages.

B.  Studies underway by utility on storm damage, including anticipated completion dates

1.  Transmission lines and poles

2.  Distribution lines and poles

3.  Substations and transformers

4.  Maintenance practices

Response:  FPUC has not conducted any studies regarding the nature of causes of storm damages.

Areas Staff would like to see addressed in this section:

1. A map of Florida indicating the company’s regional areas and the cumulative level of damaged caused by hurricanes and tropical storms and the current wind speed design standard for each major class of equipment installed.  Include in your response a listing of each storm, the storm wind speed, storm rain-fall, storm surge, and estimated storm restoration cost within the respective regional areas.  The following is an example of the damaged facilities to be itemized in your response.

a. Miles of overhead distribution wire replaced.

b. Number of overhead distribution wire splices.

c. Number of service drops replaced and/or re-attached.

d. Number of replaced distribution poles.

e. Number of braced distribution poles.

f. Miles of underground distribution cable replaced.

g. Number of underground services replaced.

h. Miles of overhead transmission wire replaced.

i. Number of overhead transmission wire splices.

j. Number of replaced transmission poles and/or structures.

k. Number of braced transmission poles and/or structures.

l. Number of substations, relay stations, and switching stations repaired.
Response: FPUC does not have a study or data responsive to the first part of the request.  The table below shows the total company impacts from seven (7) storms during 2004 and 2005 that impacted one or both of the FPU divisions.

Florida Public Utilities Company
Total Company Impact

	 
	Charley
	Frances
	Ivan
	Jeanne
	Dennis
	Ophelia
	Tammy

	Date of Occurrence
	Aug-04
	Sep-04
	Sep-04
	Sep-04
	Jul-05
	Sep-05
	Oct-05

	Miles of overhead distribution wire replaced.
	0
	0.3
	2.55
	0.1
	0.3
	0
	0

	Number of overhead distribution wire splices.
	0
	53
	52
	6
	32
	0
	0

	Number of service drops replaced and/or re-attached.
	0
	44
	76
	5
	36
	0
	0

	Number of replaced distribution poles.
	0
	8
	60
	1
	5
	0
	0

	Number of braced distribution poles.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Miles of underground distribution cable replaced.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Number of underground services replaced.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	 Miles of overhead transmission wire replaced.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Number of overhead transmission wire splices.
	0
	6
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Number of replaced transmission poles and/or structures.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Number of braced transmission poles and/or structures.
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Number of substations, relay stations, and switching stations repaired.
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0


2. A discussion of current reciprocal storm restoration agreements with other utilities and general storm restoration activities addressing the following:
Does the company ensure the replaced facilities and repaired facilities meet current wind speed and loading requirements? 
Response: Replacement and repairs are completed according the FPUC specifications and work practices which to the best of our knowledge meet all current requirements.

How does the company ensure each temporary storm restoration activity is revisited and properly addressed?
Response: Replacement and repairs are expected to be completed according to FPUC specifications and work standards prior to leaving the work site.  Should this not be possible, the situation is documented by the Supervisor, returned to the office and corrections are made after restoration activities are completed.

If ‘like-kind’ facilities are used to make repairs, does this mean that the company is temporarily or permanently adhering to an outdated design standard?
Response: Replacement and repairs are completed according the current FPUC specifications and work practices.

If “as-available” facilities are used to implement repairs, does this mean that the company is temporarily or permanently adhering to an un-known design standard?
Response: Replacement and repairs are completed according the current FPUC specifications and work practices.

3.  A discussion of Post-storm sweeps:

How does the company ensure post-storm sweeps find all damaged facilities that had not yet resulted in service interruptions?  If not, why not?
Response: FPUC does not perform post-storm sweeps.  Since damage in both divisions have been limited compared to other utilities, we are able to correct any facilities that have the potential to cause service interruptions while performing storm restoration activities.

How does the utility document the find and what is the priority given to such repair work?

Response: N/A
How does the company ensure post-storm sweeps find all un-documented temporary repairs?

Response: N/A

How does the utility document the find and what is the priority given to such work?

Response: N/A

Does the company ensure that the post-storm sweep and remediation activities do not further increase the back-log of normal work? 

Response: N/A

Does the company perform a post-storm sweep of potential problem poles after each storm? 

Response: N/A

Is the post-storm sweep equivalent to a pole inspection?

Response: N/A

How is the post-storm sweep of poles different from a pole inspection?
Response: N/A

Does the company perform a post-storm sweep of potential vegetation problem sites after each storm?  

Response: N/A

Is the post-storm sweep for potential vegetation problems with transmission facilities equivalent to any typical inspections that the company normally performs for transmission vegetation management? If not, how is the post-storm sweep different?

Response: N/A

Is the post-storm sweep for potential vegetation problems with distribution facilities equivalent to any typical inspections that the company normally performs for distribution vegetation management?  If not, how is the post-storm sweep different?

Response: N/A

4.  A discussion of Vegetation management which addresses at a minimum the following:

Is the utility practicing a wind-based line clearance requirement as part of its distribution and transmission vegetation management program?  If not, why not?

Response: Vegetation management standards are addressed according the FPUC specifications and work practices.  The vegetation management standards are based on NESC requirements and local requirements.  FPUC has not investigated the requirements of a wind-based line clearance program but to the best of our knowledge the clearance requirements meet these standards. 
If the company has such a regular pole inspection program, is the frequency of pole inspections in hurricane prone areas greater than in other areas of the territory that typically see less severe wind damage?
Response: Both divisions inspect all poles according to an established time period.  Due to the extremely small geographic nature of the service territory, all poles in the NE Florida division are located in an area prone to hurricane activity whereas the NW FL division is located well inland from the coast.

 Discussion of potential mitigation techniques

A.  Utility discussion of any changes to construction or management practices implemented or under consideration as a result of the damage experienced during the previous storms

Response:  FPUC monitors plans and actions implemented by other utilities but we do not anticipate any changes to construction or management practices based on the minimal damage we experienced.

B.  Presentation of studies or additional factual engineering or meteorological information by other parties which might be useful in developing solutions  

Response: N/A
C.  Discussion of the requirements and benefits of under grounding facilities
Response:  FPU estimates that replacing overhead facilities with underground facilities would cost approximately 60% more than replacing the facilities with comparable overhead facilities.  The percentage for transmission replacement could result in cost up to 200% more than comparable overhead transmission facilities.  Based upon the significant cost, an in depth study of the benefits has not been initiated.  Damage experienced during recent hurricane indicates that our current system is adequate.
D.  Discuss the available options to hardening electric utility infrastructure to hurricanes     

Response:  FPU has not initiated any study regarding the hardening of electric utility infrastructure.
Areas Staff would like to see addressed in this section:

1.  Purchasing and inventory:

What has the company done to prepare for the 2006 hurricanes in terms of securing adequate rebuilding supplies?
Response: Annual purchasing and inventory practices have included the possibility of hurricane related damage.  Based on our current practice, we have found that inventory on hand and quickly available from vendors through purchasing agreements have been very adequate for all hurricane related damage.
What were the pre-2004 storm inventory levels for poles, transformers, and associated equipment that is commonly used extensively in storm restoration.,?
Response: The pre-2004 storm inventory levels are not available for the mentioned items.  However, pre-storm inventory levels are increased 25-30% just prior to the actual storm season in order to have adequate supplies in stock.  Experience indicates that this inventory level is adequate. 
What were the pre-2005 storm inventory levels for poles, transformers, and associated equipment that is commonly used extensively in storm restoration?
Response: The pre-2005 storm inventory levels are not available for the mentioned items.  However, pre-storm inventory levels are increased 25-30% just prior to the actual storm season in order to have adequate supplies in stock.  Experience indicates that this inventory level is adequate.  
What are the expected June 1, 2006 inventory levels for poles, transformers, and associated equipment that is commonly used extensively in storm restoration?

Response: The pre-2006 storm inventory levels are not available for the mentioned items.  Pre-storm inventory levels will be increased 25-30% just prior to the actual storm season as has been the practice in previous years.  Although previous inventory levels have been adequate to address restoration activities, this percentage may be increase to 40% should experience indicate that this be needed. 
What percentage of the inventory is rated below current safety code for the size and design of the equipment?

Response: FPU is not aware of any inventory being stocked that is below the current safety code for size and design.  
2.  Design and engineering

Has the company implemented any construction or design change for overhead facilities resulting in the purchase of stronger poles compared to 2003 standards for each length of pole used by the company?
Response: No.

Has the company implemented any construction or design change that avoids damage to customer facilities such as use of break-away connectors?

Response: No.

Has the company implemented a construction or design change for underground such as using marine/submarine grade underground facilities compared to 2003 standards for areas prone to flooding and/or storm surge zones?

Response: No.

Has the company implemented a construction or design change for substations to improve wind and debris protection relative to the 2003 standards?

Response: No.

3.  Undergrounding

What studies have been conducted on the relative storm damage times for areas served by distribution facilities which are totally or partially located underground compared to areas served entirely by overhead distribution facilities?

Response: No studies have been completed.
What are the required construction and safety constraints on burying transmission facilities?

Response: This has not been investigated by FPUC at this time.
What steps are required to secure rights of way to bury facilities?

Response: This has not been investigated by FPUC at this time.

What outreach attempts has the utility made to educated consumers and local governments about the requirements and benefits of undergrounding facilities?

Response: Nothing has been done by FPUC at this time.

4. Hardening of facilities

Using Staff’s definition of “Storm-harden” as any change from current practices that accomplishes both a reduction in the number of service interruptions and a reduction in the cost of storm restoration:

Has the company assessed potential storm-hardening activities for each of the company’s regional areas?  

Response: Not at this time. 

For each regional area for which an assessment has been done, provide the estimated reduction in customer service interruptions, the estimated annual cost for the program, and the estimated avoided storm restoration costs for any storm-hardening activities the utility has implemented in the last five years that significantly reduced storm caused service interruptions and/or restoration costs  

Response: Nothing has been done by FPUC at this time.

If applicable, list any local, legislative or regulatory barriers the company encountered in implementing these measures.

Response: N/A.

What programs or activities has the company implemented to reduce the number of transformers that are replaced due to storms?

Response: Nothing has been done by FPUC at this time.

What programs of activities has the company implemented to reduce the damage to substations due to storms?

Response: Nothing has been done by FPUC at this time.

Discussion hurricane related safety standards

Response: FPUC had no significant safety related issues and has not investigated this issue.

Discussion on whether the current federal standards for wind resistance are adequate for Florida, given the intensity of hurricane winds experienced in 2004 and 2005.
Response: FPUC has not investigated this issue.

Areas staff would like to see addressed in this section:
1.  Current standards

What are the estimated miles of existing overhead distribution facilities (feeders and laterals) that is built to a grandfathered lower standard compared to current standards? 

Response: FPU estimates that approximately 317 miles of the total 1067 miles of distribution lines may be constructed at the lower standard. 
What are the estimated miles of existing overhead transmission facilities that is built to a grandfathered lower standard compared to current standards?

Response: FPU estimates that approximately 3 miles of the total 22 miles of transmission lines may be constructed at the lower standard.  
As a percentage of total existing substations, how many substations were damaged to the extent of being inoperable during the 2004 hurricane season?  In the 2005 season?

Response: FPUC did not have any substation damage during the 2004 or 2005 hurricane season that resulted in the substation being inoperable.
2.  Higher standards

Based on the utility’s experience, are current federal standards for wind resistance adequate, given the intensity of hurricane winds experience in Florida in 2004 and 2005?
Response: FPUC has not investigated this issue.

Should higher standards be required for all construction in damage prone areas, including restoration of facilities following a storm?

Response: FPUC has not investigated this issue.

How should appropriate standards and zones be determined?

Response: FPUC has not investigated this issue.

What is the estimated cost and man-hours required to inspect and upgrade all existing overhead distribution facilities to current design standards? 

Response: FPU estimates that the cost to inspect and upgrade all distribution facilities to current design standards will exceed $37.5 million.  This cost is a significant amount compared to our current total rate base of $37.85 million.  
What is the estimated cost and man-hours required to inspect and upgrade all existing overhead transmission facilities to current design standards? 

Response: FPU estimates that the cost to inspect and upgrade all transmission facilities to current design standards will exceed $3.5 million.  This cost is a significant amount compared to our current total rate base of $37.85 million.  
What is the estimated cost and man-hours required to inspect and upgrade all existing substations to operationally withstand debris laden wind?

Response: FPU owns and operates those substations in our Northeast Florida division.  The estimated cost to upgrade the facilities to withstand debris laden wind would be substantial but is not available at this time.  Substations in the Northwest Florida division are owned by Gulf Power Company.  
V.  Concluding Remarks

Response: FPUC is an extremely small electric utility compared to others in the State of Florida.  Due to the small size, limited personnel and small customer base, FPUC does not have the resources to investigate and perform in-depth studies regarding many of the questions shown above.  However, our experience indicates that the overall system performed well during the 2004 and 2005 hurricanes seasons which allowed customer restoration to occur in a reasonable time period.  
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